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Three gasoline USTs and one used-oil UST were removed from the site in 1988 (Delta, 1996).  During the 

subsequent overexcavation, approximately 1,900 cubic yards of soil were removed from the site and portions of 

the excavation were extended to as deep as 39 feet bgs (Delta, 1996).  

 

Remediation systems have operated intermittently at the site since 1988 including a GWPTS and an SVE 

system. Additional site history and discussions of the geology and hydrogeology are provided in ETIC’s April 29, 

2011 Site Investigation Report (ETIC, 2011) and March 31, 2005 Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work Plan 

and Modified Corrective Action Plan (ETIC, 2005). 

 

Groundwater monitoring and sampling data is summarized in Tables 1A and 1B. Well construction details are 

presented on Table 2.  Soil sample analytical results are summarized in Table 3.  Operation and performance 

data and analytical results for the GWPTS are summarized in Table 4.   

 

SUMMARY OF SOIL BORINGS 

 

In the May 7, 2012 letter, the County requested recommendations based on ETIC’s April 29, 2011 Site 

Investigation Report (ETIC, 2011), which detailed the drilling of soil borings BH2 through BH10 in January 2011. 

The results are included in Tables 1A and 1B, Table 3, and Appendix B.  Residual and dissolved-phase 

petroleum hydrocarbons were reported in samples collected from each of the soil borings. 

 

Residual TPHg concentrations greater than 100 mg/kg were reported in borings BH3, BH4, and BH7, located 

near monitoring well MW9A.  Benzene was reported at a maximum concentration of 1.9 mg/kg in a sample 

collected from boring BH4.   

 

Dissolved-phase TPHg was reported at a maximum concentration of 5,900 µg/L in the sample collected 

between 51 and 52 feet bgs from boring BH4.  Dissolved-phase MTBE was reported from grab groundwater 

samples collected from each of the eight soil borings.  The maximum MTBE concentration was reported in the 

sample collected between 41 and 43 feet bgs from boring BH7.  

 

REMEDIATION SYSTEM 

 

In the May 7, 2012 letter, the County requested recommendations for remediation to progress the site towards 

closure.  On April 1, 2011, remediation system operations were transferred from ETIC to Cardno ERI (Cardno 

ERI, 2011).  At the time of the remediation system transfer, groundwater was being extracted from wells MW9A 

and VR1.   
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Concentrations in well VR1 (installed in the former UST pit) decreased to the point where groundwater 

extraction was no longer warranted.  TPHg and BTEX have not been reported above laboratory reporting limits 

since 2009 and MTBE decreased from a maximum of 5,500 µg/L in April 2000 to 1.7 µg/L in June 2011.  MTBE 

has not been reported above the clean-up goal of 5 µg/L (ETIC, 2005) in well VR1 since October 2010.   

On May 15, 2012, Cardno ERI stopped extracting groundwater from well VR1 due to the decreased 

concentrations.   

 

Groundwater monitoring data shows that maximum MTBE concentrations have been reported from well VR2 

since at least 2006 (Table 1A).  MTBE was reported at a maximum concentration of 5,300 µg/L in well VR2 in 

June 2010 and at a concentration of 880 µg/L during the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling 

event in November 2011 (Cardno ERI, 2012).  On May 15, 2012, Cardno ERI installed a pneumatic pump in well 

VR2, connected it to the remediation system, and began extracting groundwater from the well.   

 

On February 6, 2012, Cardno ERI modified the remediation system to include a holding tank to reduce back 

pressure on the well pumps.  Previously, the well pumps were used to push the extracted groundwater through 

the GAC vessels and particulate filters leading to decreased flow from the wells as pressure increased. 

 

The remediation system is currently extracting groundwater from wells MW9A and VR2. 

 

CONCLUSIONS 

 

The data obtained during the January 2011 soil boring investigation and cumulative site data indicate that 

maximum hydrocarbon concentrations are located in the central portion of the site between the current USTs, 

current dispenser islands, and former dispenser islands.   

 

Dissolved-phase TPHg concentrations have decreased from a maximum of 190,000 µg/L (MW9, December 

1989) to a current maximum of 480 µg/L (VR2, November 2011).  Dissolved-phase MTBE concentrations have 

decreased from a maximum of 177,000 µg/L (OW2, September 1999) to a current maximum of 880 µg/L (VR2, 

November 2011).  Dissolved-phase benzene concentrations have decreased from a maximum of 25,700 µg/L 

(MW2, July 1988) to a current maximum of 6.7 µg/L (MW9A, November 2011). 

 

The remediation activities performed at the site to date (ETIC, 2011) including the current GWPTS along with 

natural processes have led to decreases in dissolved-phase hydrocarbon concentrations at the site by at least 

two orders of magnitude.  Based on the most recent monitoring and sampling event (Cardno ERI, 2012), the site 

clean-up goals (ETIC, 2005) are currently exceeded as listed in the following table: 
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Analyte Clean-up Goal Wells with Exceedances in November 2011 (concentration in µg/L) 

Benzene 1 µg/L MW9A (6.7), MW10 (1.2), MW12A (1.4), PMW1 (2.6) 

MTBE 5 µg/L MW7 (180), MW9A (260), PMW2 (8.3), PMW5 (17), VR2 (880) 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Cardno ERI recommends operating the GWPTS in the current configuration (extracting groundwater from wells 

MW9A and VR2) and evaluating the performance of the system and site conditions to assess whether additional 

pumping wells or alternative remedial methods will be required to progress the site towards closure. 

 

CONTACT INFORMATION 

 

The responsible party contact is Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek, ExxonMobil Environmental Services, 4096 

Piedmont Avenue #194, Oakland, California, 94611.  The consultant contact is Ms. Rebekah A. Westrup, 

Cardno ERI, 601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California, 94954.  The agency contact is Mr. Jerry 

Wickham, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Health Services, Environmental 

Protection, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda California, 94502. 

 

LIMITATIONS 

 

For any documents cited that were not generated by Cardno ERI, the data taken from those documents is used 

“as is” and is assumed to be accurate.  Cardno ERI does not guarantee the accuracy of this data and makes no 

warranties for the referenced work performed nor the inferences or conclusions stated in these documents. 

 

This document was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental, geological, 

and engineering practices in California at the time of investigation.  No soil engineering or geotechnical 

references are implied or should be inferred.  The evaluation of the geologic conditions at the site for this 

investigation is made from a limited number of data points.  Subsurface conditions may vary away from these 

data points.  
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Please contact Ms. Rebekah A. Westrup, Cardno ERl's project manager for this site, at 

rebekah.westrup@cardno.com or at (707) 766-2000 with any questions regarding this report. 

Sincerely, 

David R. Daniels 
Senior Staff Geologist 
for Cardno ERI 
7077662000 

Heidi L. Dieffenbach-Carle 
P.G.6793 
for Cardno ERI 
7077662000 

Email: david.daniels@cardno.com Email: heidi .dieffenbach-carle@cardno.com 

Enclosures: 
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ACRONYM LIST 

        µg/L Micrograms per liter 
µs Microsiemens 

1,2-DCA 1,2-dichloroethane 
acfm Actual cubic feet per minute  
AS Air sparge 
bgs Below ground surface 

BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes  
CEQA California Environmental Quality Act 

cfm Cubic feet per minute 
COC Chain of Custody 
CPT Cone Penetration (Penetrometer) Test 
DIPE Di-isopropyl ether 
DO Dissolved oxygen 

DOT Department of Transportation 
DPE Dual-phase extraction 
DTW Depth to water  
EDB 1,2-dibromoethane 
EPA Environmental Protection Agency 
ESL Environmental screening level 

ETBE Ethyl tertiary butyl ether 
FID Flame-ionization detector 
fpm Feet per minute 
GAC Granular activated carbon 
gpd Gallons per day 
gpm Gallons per minute 

GWPTS Groundwater pump and treat system 
HVOC Halogenated volatile organic compound 

J Estimated value between MDL and PQL (RL) 
LEL Lower explosive limit 
LPC Liquid-phase carbon 
LRP Liquid-ring pump 
LUFT Leaking underground fuel tank 
LUST Leaking underground storage tank 
MCL Maximum contaminant level 
MDL Method detection limit 

mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram 
mg/L Milligrams per liter 

mg/m3 Milligrams per cubic meter 
MPE Multi-phase extraction 
MRL Method reporting limit 
msl Mean sea level 

MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether 
MTCA Model Toxics Control Act 

NAI Natural attenuation indicators 
NAPL Non-aqueous phase liquid 

NEPA National Environmental Policy Act 
NGVD National Geodetic Vertical Datum 

NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
O&M Operations and Maintenance 
ORP Oxidation-reduction potential 

OSHA Occupational Safety and Health Administration 
OVA Organic vapor analyzer 
P&ID Process & Instrumentation Diagram 
PAH Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon 
PCB Polychlorinated biphenyl 
PCE Tetrachloroethene or perchloroethylene 
PID Photo-ionization detector 
PLC Programmable logic control 

POTW Publicly owned treatment works 
ppmv Parts per million by volume  
PQL Practical quantitation limit 
psi Pounds per square inch 

PVC Polyvinyl chloride 
QA/QC Quality assurance/quality control 
RBSL Risk-based screening levels 
RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

RL Reporting limit 
scfm Standard cubic feet per minute 
SSTL Site-specific target level 
STLC Soluble threshold limit concentration 
SVE Soil vapor extraction 

SVOC Semivolatile organic compound 
TAME Tertiary amyl methyl ether 
TBA Tertiary butyl alcohol 
TCE Trichloroethene 
TOC Top of well casing elevation; datum is msl 
TOG Total oil and grease 
TPHd Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel 
TPHg Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline 

TPHmo Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil 
TPHs Total petroleum hydrocarbons as stoddard solvent 
TRPH Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons 
UCL Upper confidence level 

USCS Unified Soil Classification System 
USGS United States Geologic Survey 
UST Underground storage tank 
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program 
VOC Volatile organic compound 
VPC Vapor-phase carbon 
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APPENDIX A 

 

CORRESPONDENCE



ALAMEDA COUNTY 
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 

AGENCY 
ALEX BRISCOE, Director 

May 7, 2012 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
(510) 567-6700 
FAX (510) 337-9335 

Ms. Jennifer Sedlachek (Sent via E-mail to: jennifer.c.sedlachek@exxonmobil.com) 
Exxon Mobil 
4096 Piedmont, #194 
Oakland, CA 94611 

Mr. Steve Asmann 
Steve's Valero 
2991 Hopyard Road 
Pleasanton, CA 94566 

Mr. Bruce Morrison 
Kirk D. Morrison Trust et al. 
224 Woodward Avenue 
Sausalito, CA 90623-1066 

Subject: Case File Review for Fuel Leak Case No. R00000362 and GeoTracker Global ID No. 
T0600100537, Valero #3823, 2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566 

Dear Ms. Sedlacheck, Mr. Asmann, and Mr. Morrison: 

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the 
above referenced site including the most recently submitted document entitled, "Semi-Annual 
Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Fourth Quarter 2011," dated March 7, 
2012 (Monitoring Report). The Monitoring Report presents the results of groundwater sampling 
conducted on November 2011. 

The results of a site investigation that included soil and groundwater sampling from nine soil 
borings in the area of the current USTs was presented in a previous report entitled, "Site 
Investigation Report," dated April 29, 2011 (Site Investigation Report). The primary purpose of 
the site investigation was to assess the location and magnitude of MTBE concentrations in soil 
between the Perched Zone and Zone 1. MTBE was detected in soil samples collected from each 
of the nine soil borings advanced. The Report indicated that recommendations would be 
presented under separate cover; however, no recommendations were sUbmitted. 

A groundwater extraction system continues to operate at the site for plume control. However, 
continued groundwater extraction does not appear to be moving this site toward closure. No later 
than June 22, 2012, we request that you submit recommendations for remediation to allow the 
site to progress towards closure. 

TECHNICAL REPORT REqUEST 

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry 
Wickham), according to the following schedule: 

• June 22, 2012 - Recommendations (Based on Site Investigation Results) 



Responsible Parties 
R00000362 
May 7, 2012 
Page 2 

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic mail 
message at jerry.wickham@acgov.org. Case files can be reviewed online at the following 
website: bttp:/Iwww.acgov.org/aceh/lndex.htm. If your email address does not appear on the 
cover page of this notification ACEH is requesting you provide your email address so that we can 
correspond with you quickly and efficiently regarding your case. 

Sincerely, 

I. 
;'. 

',( \~"'-

I II 
"t. 1.,. ',,' ~' 

Digitally sjgned by Jerry Wickham 
DN: cn=Jerry Wickham, o=Enviranmental Health, 
ou;;:;Alameda County, email:jerry.wkkham@acgov OI'g, 
c~us 

Da,e: 2012.05.08 10:02:53 ·07'00' 

Jerry Wickham, California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297 
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 

Attachments: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations 

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 

cc: Danielle Stefani, Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada St, Pleasanton, CA 
94566 (Sent via E-mail to: dstefani@lpfire.org) 

Colleen Winey (OIC 8021), Zone 7 Water Agency, 100 North Canyons Pkwy, Livermore, CA 
94551 (Sent via E-mail to: cwiney@zone7water.com) 

Abbas Masjedi, City of Pleasanton, P.O. Box 520, Pleasanton, CA 94566-0802 (Sent via E­
mail to: AMasjedl@cityo(pleasantonca.gov) 

Paula Sime, Cardno ERI, 601 N McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, CA 94954 (Sent via E-mail 
to: paula. sime@cardno. com) 

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgov.org) 
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: jerry.wickham@acgov.org) 

GeoTracker, eFile 
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ETIC FIGURE 

 

 



BH9 41-43 feet 

Benzene <0.50 
Toluene <0.50 

Ethylbenzene <0.50 
Xylenes <0.50 

TPH-g <50 
MTBE (8260) 0.83 

TBA <10 

~ O~1Iiiiiil2~5 ~~50 ~ 1= ! I 
~ 

48-52 feet 

1.9 
1.5 
0.20· 
0.41* 

70 
98 
12 

Benzene 
Toluene 

Ethylbenzene 
Xylenes 

TPH-g 
MTBE (8260) 

TBA 

41-43 feet 50-52 feet 

<0.50 0.33" 
<0.50 0.34* 
<0.50 0.063" 
<0.50 0.25" 

140 110 
62 96 
14 49 

~ 
MW11 (z1) 

REMEDIATION 

BH10 
Benzene 
Toluene 

Ethylbenzene 
XyJenes 
TPH~g 

MTBE (8260) 

BH6 

Benzene 
Toluene 

Ethylbenzene 
Xylenes 

TPH-g 
MTBE (8260) 

BH5 

Benzene 
Toluene 

Ethylbenzene 
Xylenes 

TPH-g 
MTBE (8260) 

51-52 feet 

<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 

<50 
3.3 

40-43 feet 47-52 feet 

<0.50 0.27* 
<0.50 0.59 
<0.50 0.21* 
<0.50 1.0 
65 75 

110 7.8 

40-43 feat 49·52 feet 

0.24- 0.29* 
0.34" 0.71 
0.24* 0.30 
0.66 1.0 

94 100 
54 0.72 

BH4 40-43 feet 51·52 feet 

Benzene 
Toluene 

E1hylbenzene 
Xylenes 

TPH-g 
MTBE (8260) 

BH2 

Benzene 
Toluene 

Ethylbenzene 
Xylenes 

TPH-g 
MTBE (8260) 

1.4 9.3 
1.4 8.0 

15 180 
32 380 

600 5,900 
16 160 

47-48 feet 48-52 feet 

3.1 3.7 
<0.50 <0.50 
<0.50 <0.50 
<0.50 0.19" 

<50 <50 
41 25 

Scale (feet) 
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g • ETIC FORMER EXXON RS 73399 
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I!l Tank backlill well 

~ Ground monitoring well 

-$- Groundwater extraction well "* Soil vapor extraction well 

~ Perched monitoring well "* Destroyed monitoring well 

® Dual-tube boring 

TPHil Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline 

MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether 

TBA T ertiery butyl alcohol 

TAME Tertiary amyl molhyl ether 

Notes: 
Analytical results in micrograms per liter 
(ug/l) 

.. Analyte was detected at a concentration 
below the reporting limit and above the 
laboratory detection limit. Reported value is 
estimated. 

BH7 41-43 feet 50-52 feet 

Benzene 6.3 1.5 
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